
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 28 June 2013 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2013 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 19 June 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Home to School Transport Policy (Pages 5 - 18) 
 To consider the proposed changes to the Home to School Transport 

Policy and to make any recommendations to the Council. 
 

6.   Community Safety Service Plan (Commercial Team) (Pages 19 - 94) 
 To consider the draft Community Safety – Commercial Services 

Service Plan and to make any comments and recommendations to 
the Council. 
 

7.   Meadfoot Beach Chalets Development (To Follow) 
 To consider the proposals to renew the beach chalets at Meadfoot 

Beach and to make any comments or recommendations to the 
Council. 
 



 

8.   Acquisition of Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 
NHS Trust 

(To Follow) 

 To consider the Executive Summary of the Business Case for the 
proposed acquisition of Torbay and Southern Devon Health and 
Care NHS Trust and the implications for the commissioning of adult 
social care in Torbay. 
 
To make any comments and recommendations to the Council. 
 

9.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (To Follow) 
 To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2013/2014. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

19 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Darling, Davies, Hytche, Pentney, Stockman and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Hill, James, Morey, Pritchard and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
57. Election of the Chairman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2013/2014 
Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

58. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McPhail and it was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Board had been amended to include Councillor Addis in place of Councillor 
Kingscote. 
 

59. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Darling be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
60. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 April 2013 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. Urgent Items  
 
The Board considered the item in Minute 62 and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

62. Freedom of Information Requests  
 
The Board heard a representation from a member of the public requesting that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the effectiveness of the Freedom of 
Information processes undertaken by the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

Resolved: that a briefing note on the issues raised be prepared for 
consideration by members of the Board. 

 
63. Petition - Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing - Dartmouth Road/Fisher Street, 

Paignton  
 
The Board considered a request for a review from a petitioner who had previously 
submitted a petition regarding the visibility at the uncontrolled pedestrian crossing 
at the junction of Dartmouth Road and Fisher Street in Paignton.  The petition 
raised concerns that the tree at the junction reduced the visibility for pedestrians 
crossing the road. 
 
Following a presentation to the Transport Working Party in April 2013, the petition 
had been considered by the Service Manager (Streetscene and Place) in May 
2013.  As a result, the bottom branches of the tree had been removed to improve 
visibility and the tree would be reviewed again in a year’s time. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the petition was dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Petition Scheme and appropriate action had been taken; and 
 
(ii) that no further action be taken. 

 
64. South Devon Link Road - Use of Local Labour - Update  

 
Following its meeting in September 2012, the Board had requested an update on 
the use of local labour within the contract to construct the South Devon Link Road.   
 
Whilst the contract did not include specific clauses that required the contractor to 
use a set percentage of local labour or sub-contractors, it was noted that 62% of 
the 37 full time staff on site were recruited locally (with it envisaged that, when the 
full team of 45 staff were in place, 54% would be recruited locally).  In addition, 
53% of the 30 sub-contractors were either based locally or had a local regional 
office. 
 
During the course of the debate members highlighted the effective 
communications strategy being employed by Galliford Try (the contractor) and 
asked questions in relation to the archaeological implications of the construction of 
the road. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Board welcomes the encouraging progress being 
made in the construction of the South Devon Link Road and is pleased with 
the levels of local labour being utilised; and 
 
(ii) that a full update on the progress of the construction of the road be 
received in six months time. 

 
65. Revenue Budget 2012/2013 - Outturn  

 
The Board received a report which provided a summary of the Council’s 
expenditure throughout the 2012/2013 financial year and made recommendations 
in relation to the Council’s uncommitted reserves.  The Deputy Mayor (on behalf of 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

the Mayor as Executive Lead for Finance) attended the meeting to present the 
report and answer the Board’s questions. 
 
It was noted that the Council would have declared an overspend of £2.375 million 
at the end of the year however the use of reserves and unallocated grants meant 
that a balanced budget was being reported.  Further there was a total of £1.292 
million of uncommitted budget at the year end.  It was proposed that this be 
allocated to the General Fund, the recently approved Community Development 
Trust and the Growth Fund. 
 
In applying £700,000 to the Growth Fund, the Council would be able to make the 
equivalent sum of money within the Council’s capital resources (which had 
previously been earmarked for the Fund) available to support the existing Capital 
Plan. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that the £700,000 now 
being made available to support the existing Capital Plan be allocated to 
highways maintenance.  

 
(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 65 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the discussion involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

66. Capital Plan Budget - Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report which had been prepared which provided high level 
information on the Council’s capital expenditure and income for the 2012/2013 
financial year, compared with the budget position which had been reported for 
Quarter 3 in February 2013. 
 
It was reported that the Council had applied for grant aid from the Environment 
Agency to cover the additional costs for the works at Livermead Sea Wall following 
the collapse of the wall earlier in the year. 
 

Resolved:  that, if the Council is not successful in securing grant aid from 
the Environment Agency for the increased costs of the works at Livermead 
Sea Wall, the Council explore the opportunity for approaching South West 
Water for funding and report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 
67. Review of Youth Unemployment  

 
The Board considered the final draft report on Youth Unemployment in Torbay 
which had been prepared by the review panel chaired by Councillor Pentney. 
 

Resolved:  that the report be adopted, published and forwarded to the 
Mayor for his consideration and response. 

 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

68. Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board  
 

Resolved:  that the Health Scrutiny Board be appointed with terms of 
reference:  
 
“To consider all matters and issues arising from the Council’s power of 
scrutinising local health services in accordance with the Health and Social 
Care Act 2001, the National Health Service Act 2006 and the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012” 
  
and with the membership: 
 
Five members of the Conservative Group (Councillors Bent, Hernandez, 
Hytche, McPhail and Thomas (J)); 
 
Two members of the Liberal Democrat Group (Councillors Davies and 
Doggett); and  
 
One member of the Non-Coalition Group (Councillor Ellery). 

 
69. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which explained the need for the Board to agree a 
robust, realistic and flexible Work Programme which would help to ensure that 
overview and scrutiny was driving service improvement and playing a role in the 
policy development process. 
 
As part of the discussion, members expressed a desire to utilise different formats 
to encourage greater engagement with the community in undertaking its work. 
 
It was suggested that an analysis of the complaints received by the Council be 
undertaken to identify issues of concern to the community.  It was also suggested 
that the way in which the Council communicated with the public was one of the 
recurring issues which was raised with ward councillors. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board  Date:  10 July 2013 

Wards Affected:   All 

Report Title:   Home to School Transport 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Ken Pritchard; Richard Williams, Director of Children’s 

Services: 01803 20840, 

richard.williams@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Matt Redwood, Head of Schools Commissioning: 

01803 208238 matthew.redwood@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 This report seeks a decision on proposals to phase out concessionary home to 

school/college transport assistance.  Initial proposals to remove all concessionary 

transport support from September 2013 have been replaced with a proposal to phase 

their removal over three years.  A consultation has been undertaken on these revised 

proposals. 

 

2. Proposed Decision to be considered by Council 

 

2.1 Recommendation: To phase out all discretionary home to school/college transport 

assistance over a period of three years as detailed in section 5.2 a) - f).  

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

To reduce expenditure on home to school/college transport by removing non-statutory 

elements of support.  The present home to school transport spend is not sustainable. 

The main impact of these changes will be an increase in the cost of transport for 

parents of some post-16 students, also for parents of a small number of pupils 

attending faith or selective schools. 

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Council is reviewing its policy as it currently spends approximately £113k per year in 

providing discretionary travel support to pupils across Torbay. This funding could be 

saved if the Council were only to provide statutory home to school/college transport. The 

current policy only provides discretionary help to pupils for transport to some secondary 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



schools and not others so removing this discretionary transport would provide a ‘level 

playing field’ for home to school/college transport across schools. 

 

4.2 Discretionary transport assistance is currently provided by the council as follows: 

a)  support towards the cost of a bus pass for pupils attending St Cuthbert Mayne on 

grounds of faith, where they live further than 3 miles away and do not qualify for 

statutory assistance. 

b) support towards the cost of a bus pass for pupils attending a selective school who live 

more than 3 miles away, are not entitled to statutory transport assistance and live 

within the designated transport area for the school. 

c) The provision of a free bus pass to pupils from low income families to any secondary 

school between 2 and 6 miles away, even if it is not one of the three nearest suitable 

schools.   

d) A financial contribution to the cost of a bus pass for post-16 students studying in 

school sixth forms, where they live further than three miles away.   

e) A block contribution to South Devon College to fund the current scheme for 

subsidised travel to South Devon College. 

5. Possibilities and Options 

 

5.1 Members first considered changes to discretionary home to school transport 

assistance at the Priorities and Resources 2013/2014 Review Panel on 15 January 

2013 http://democratic-

svr1:9070/documents/g4496/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2015-Jan-

2013%2009.30%20Priorities%20and%20Resources%2020132014%20Review%20Pa

nel.pdf?T=10   Maximum savings could be made by removing all discretionary 

assistance from September 2013; however, feedback from Panel Members indicated 

that this would be too drastic a change to make at one time.   

 

5.2 An alternative set of proposals has therefore been drawn up to phase out all 

discretionary transport assistance over a three year period.  Specifically, this would 

involve: 

a) ceasing discretionary support towards the costs of transport for pupils attending St 

Cuthbert Mayne because of parental preference. The proposal is to phase this in by 

removing sibling subsidies for both existing and new pupils in September 2014 and 

ceasing all subsidies in September 2015. The subsidy for 2014-15 will continue to be 
[...]
total will be £70,000 

per year. 

5.3 Because the proposal is to phase in these changes, savings will not be fully realised 

until 2015-16 financial year. Projected savings are £26,000 for 2013-4, £44,000 for 

2014-5 are and £43,000 for 2015-16. 

5.3 The alternative of continuing to fund discretionary transport at current levels is not 

sustainable, as the transport budget is insufficient to meet the current need and 

increasing demands are being made on it for statutory transport assistance for pupils 

with Special Educational Needs. 

6. Fair Decision Making 

 

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken and is attached as an 

appendix to this report.  Key findings from the EIA are that a small number of families 

will be affected whose children attend denominational schools on faith grounds; also 

post-16 students including those from low income households will be affected.  

However, there will be an appeals process in place so that families experiencing 

exceptional circumstances or extreme hardship can continue to request discretionary 

assistance.  Post-16 bursaries are available directly from schools and colleges to 

assist students from families on low incomes, also students in care or leaving care.  

Entitlement to statutory transport assistance is not affected by these proposals. 

 

7. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 

 

7.1 These proposals will not involve additional procurement or provision of services. 

 

  

Page 7



8. Consultation 

 

8.1 A public consultation was undertaken for a period of 4 weeks in April and May.  The 

consultation was posted on the council’s web site.  All schools and academies were 

contacted, also South Devon College, and asked to alert parents, pupils and 

governors to the consultation. The consultation was sent to other key stakeholders 

including the Dioceses of Exeter and Plymouth and a press release was issued. 

 

8.2 Three drop-in sessions were held where officers we
[...]

 a
s
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 

T
o
 
a
s
s
e
s
s
 
th
e
 
im
p
a
c
t 
o
f 

th
e
 c
h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 p
o
lic
y
 

 
T
o
n
y
 
H
e
le
/ 
T
ri
c
ia
 

H
a
rw
o
o
d
 

O
n
g
o
in
g
, 
te
rm
ly
 

 

Page 18



 

Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  10 July 2013 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:   Commercial Team Service Plan. Community Safety (incorporating the 

statutory service plans for Food Safety and the Councils Under Age Sales 

Policy for Tobacco Products and other age restricted goods.) 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Councillor Excell, Executive Lead for Safer 

Communities, 01803 207579, 

robert.excell@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Steve Cox, Environmental Health Manager 

(Commercial), 01803 208025, 

steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk  

This is the draft report to the Council (including draft appendices).  The 

Overview and Scrutiny Board are requested to review the documents and make 

any comments and/or recommendations to the Council. 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 For Members to note the overall contents of the Commercial Team Service Plan (part 

of the  Community Safety Business Unit)  and to specifically agree the Food Safety 

Service Plan, and the Policy on the Protection of Children in relation to Tobacco Sales 

and Other Age Restricted Good. The Commercial Team Service Plan includes the 

current work plan of the Commercial Team within Community Safety which comprises 

of the functions of Food Safety, Trading Standards, Licensing, Health and Safety and 

Emergency Planning which are managed together as part of key front line services 

protecting the public 

 

1.2 By approving the Statutory Food Safety Service Plan, and the Policy on the Protection 

of Children in relation to Tobacco Sales and Other Age Restricted Goods, Members 

will ensure that businesses, residents, employees and the wider community of Torbay 

are protected and the resources allocated to the service are deployed to areas of 

highest risk.   

 

2. Proposed Decision for the Council 

 

2.1 (i) To approve the Statutory Food Safety Service Plan as set out in Appendix A 

of Appendix One. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



(ii) To approve the Policy on the Protection of Children in relation to Tobacco 

Sales and Other Age Restricted Goods as set out in Appendix C of Appendix 

One. 

 

(iii) To note the overall workplan of the Commercial Team for 2013/14. 

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

  

The Commercial Team Service Plan covers the work undertaken by the Commercial 

Team within Community Safety, all of which are statutory functions of the Council. 

Contained within this Service Plan is the Food Safety Service Plan which is a statutory 

plan required by the Food Standards Agency.  

 

Within the Service Plan is also the Policy on the Protection of Children in relation to 

Tobacco Sales and Other Age Restricted Goods. Torbay Council has a statutory 

obligation to review annually its Under Age Sales Policy with regards to enforcement 

action on tobacco and tobacco products in relation to the protection of children and 

young persons.  

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Commercial Team Service Plan covers the work undertaken by the Commercial 

Team, Community Safety, all of which are statutory functions of the Council. The 

resources allocated to this team have reduced year on year , as highlighted within the 

Service Plan. The plan outlines the risks associated with reduced resources in fulfilling 

its statutory obligations especially with regard to the level of food hygiene inspections 

which are undertaken  and the overall resilience of the service. 

 

4.2 As highlighted in previous reports to  the Community Safety Business Units now 

prioritises its workload based on risk and will always target first, those businesses, 

activities, emergencies and disease outbreaks considered to be of the highest risk.  

However its resilience to continue to deliver its full range of statutory duties and meet 

customer expectations, within the resources allocated  is now under significant strain.  

 

 Food Safety Service Plan 

 

4.2 Food Standards Agency guidance entitled Framework Agreement for Local Authority 

Food Law Enforcement details many requirements for Local Authorities, which had to 

be implemented from April 2001. These requirements include the production and 

implementation of an annual Food Safety Service Plan and a Food Sampling Policy.  

The guidance provides information on how enforcement services plans should be 

structured and what information they contain. Service plans developed under these 

arrangements will provide the basis on which Local Authorities are monitored and 

audited by the Food Standards Agency. 

Page 20



4.3 The document shown in Appendix A of the Commercial Team Service Plan is the 

Food Safety Service Plan. It includes food standards and food hygiene requirements 

in accordance with the Food Standards Agency prescribed format. It details matters 

such as achievements in service delivery, a review of last years implementation and 

this years work plan for 2013/14, this may alter during the year as the service is very 

reactive and responds to changes in legislation as and when is necessary.  

4.4 In November 2011 the Food Standards Agency audited Torbay Council. The key 

issues highlighted in their report were: 

• the large volume of seasonal businesses and the fact they need to inspected 
quickly; 

• the backlog of medium risk premises that require an intervention. 
 

An action plan was developed and agreed with the Food Standards Agency to 

mitigate the issues raised however with the current level of resources allocated to this 

service the Food Safety Team is not able to carry out 100% of interventions in all the 

premises as laid out in the statutory Food Law Code of Practice. This is reflected in 

the Food Safety Service Plan. This may result in further Food Standar
[...]
fect and deal with the areas of 

highest risk.  In supporting the recommendations the council would be providing the 

baseline against which any future Food Standards Agency audits will be undertaken .If 

Members are not minded to approve the plans, then further negotiation will need to be 

undertaken with the Executive Head Community Safety and Executive Lead. 

 

6. Equal Opportunities 

 

6.1 The recommendations in this report will ensure that the resources allocated to the 

team are targeted at areas of highest risk.   

 

7. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 

 
7.1 This report is not recommending any direct commissioning of services and therefore 

does not have a direct impact with Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012.  The 

Page 22



report seeks the endorsement of the statutory work already undertaken directly by the 
Council. 

 
 

 

8. Consultation 

 

8.1 No external consultation has specifically been undertaken on the Commercial Team 

Service Plan although the budget allocated to the team was subject to public 

consultation through the Councils overall budget processes during 2012/13. Though 

Consultation does takes place on key pieces of work, such as Policy reviews and on 

many applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

9. Risks 

 

9.1 Torbay Council is required to produce an annual Food Safety Service Plan, so 

providing that is agreed then there is no immediate risk. There is however a risk 

associated with the declining resources and the resilience within the Commercial 

Team which may have an impact on the delivery of the services it provides including 

food hygiene inspections. 

 

9.2 Torbay Council is required by Section 5 of the Children and Young Persons 

(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 to consider the Policy on the Protection of 

Children in relation to Tobacco Sales, at least once in every period of 12 months, the 

extent to which it is appropriate to carry out in th
[...]
c
lu

d
in

g
 h

e
a
lt
h
 i
n
e
q
u
a
lit

ie
s
, 

 

•
 

W
o
rk

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 n

e
w

 P
u
b
lic

 H
e
a
lt
h
 s

u
b
 g

ro
u
p
  

•
 

A
lig

n
 o

u
r 

w
o
rk

 w
it
h
 n

e
w

 D
e

v
o
n
 H

e
a
lt
h
 a

n
d
 

W
e
llb

e
in

g
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
 2

0
1
3
-1

6
 a

n
d
 P

u
b
lic

 H
e
a
lt
h
 

o
u
tc

o
m

e
s
 

•
 

R
e
p
o
rt

 b
a
c
k
 t
o
 C

h
ie

fs
 o

n
 a

n
y
 a

c
ti
o
n
s
/w

o
rk

 t
h
a
t 

th
e
 

s
u
b
 g

ro
u
p
 c

o
u
ld

 u
n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
 t
o
 h

e
lp

 i
m

p
le

m
e
n
t 
th

is
 

s
tr

a
te

g
y
. 

 

S
u
b
 

G
ro

u
p
 

 

O
ff

ic
e
r 

 
•
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

w
o
rk

in
g
 p

ra
c
ti
c
e
s
, 

c
o
n
ta

c
t 
p
o
in

ts
 

 
 

Page 93



c
o
n
s
is

te
n
c
y
/c

o
m

p
e
te

n
c
y
 

tr
a
in

in
g
 

a
n
d
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
d
 t

ra
in

in
g
 o

f 
o
ff

ic
e
rs

 

•
 

P
ro

v
is

io
n
 o

f 
tr

a
in

in
g
 i
n
 h

e
a
lt
h
 a

n
d
 s

a
fe

ty
 f

o
r 

L
o
c
a
l 

A
u
th

o
ri
ty

 s
ta

ff
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
rs

 w
h
e
re

 a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 b
a
s
e
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
  

re
v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 N

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
L
o
c
a
l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 
E

n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
 

•
 

A
n
a
ly

s
e
 t

h
e
 R

D
N

A
 f

o
r 

a
ll 

H
&

S
 o

ff
ic

e
rs

 a
n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
 

tr
a
in

in
g
 t

o
 m

e
e
t 

th
e
ir
 s

k
ill

/A
b
ili

ty
/K

n
o
w

le
d
g
e
 G

a
p
s
 

   

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

at
e
d
: 
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
 

 (
C

h
ai

rp
e
rs

on
) 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Home to School Transport Policy
	Appendix 1

	6 Community Safety Service Plan (Commercial Team)
	Commercial team Service Plan DRAFT
	Appendix A - Food Safety Service Plan 2013-14 (Draft)
	Appendix B - NCCH Survey Results
	Appendix C - Supply of Age Restricted Products
	Appendix D - Licensing Act Applications
	Appendix E - Annual Report on Internal H&S and Emergency Planning
	Appendix F - Gas Safety 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

10 July 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling, Davies, Kingscote, Pentney and Stockman  
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Excell, Lewis, Pritchard and Pountney) 

 

 
14. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Barnby in place of Councillor Hytche. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 19 June 2013 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 73 and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
17. Torre Valley North Playing Field  

 
Councillor Pountney attended the meeting to raise a Councillor Call for Action in 
relation to the transfer of part of Torre Valley North Playing Field to a local primary 
school. 
 

Resolved:  that further information be provided to members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board about the issue. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 73, Councillor Pountney 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matter as the brother-in-law of Mark 
Faulkner, director of Community Investment Company.) 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 July 2013 
 

18. Home to School Transport Policy  
 
The Board considered a report on proposals to phase out concessionary home to 
school/college transport assistance over a three year period.  The Board recalled 
that it had first considered the issue in January 2013 when it was proposed to 
remove all discretionary assistance from September 2013. 
 
A public consultation on the proposal had been undertaken for a period of four 
weeks in April and May 2013.  The consultation had been available on the 
Council’s website and all schools and academies had been contacted, together 
with South Devon College, and asked to alert parents, pupils and governors to the 
consultation.  The Dioceses of Plymouth and Exeter had also been consulted. 
 
The Board questioned the likely impact on South Devon College as a result of the 
change in policy.  However, the Board were informed that there was now a greater 
choice in sixth form provision across Torbay then there had been in the past. 
 

Resolved:  that the Director of Children’s Services investigate how the 
Council can monitor the impact on South Devon College of the changes in 
the discretionary home of school/college transport policy and the changes 
in the market provision for further education. 

 
19. Community Safety Service Plan (Commercial Team)  

 
The Board considered a report which set out the Commercial Team Service Plan 
which included the Food Safety Service Plan and the Policy on the Protection of 
Children in relation to Tobacco Sales and Other Age Related Goods.  The Service 
Plan included the current work plan for the Commercial Team which comprises the 
functions of Food Safety, Trading Standards, Licensing, Health and Safety and 
Emergency Planning within the Community Safety Business Unit. 
 
The Board noted that the Business Unit now prioritises its workload based on risk 
and will always target first those businesses, activities, emergencies and disease 
outbreaks considered to be of the highest risk.  Its resilience to continue to deliver 
its full range of statutory duties and meet customer expectations, within the 
resources allocated, is now under significant strain. 
 

Resolved:  that the following views and recommendations be forwarded to 
the Council: 
 
The Commercial Team within the Community Safety Business Unit has the 
full confidence of the Overview and Scrutiny Board which believes it is 
doing a good job in difficult circumstances. 
 
However, the Board has grave concerns especially as it heard phrases 
such as the service being “close to falling over” and “not fulfilling its 
statutory duties” during the course of its debate.  The Board also heard how 
the Team is not able to fully implement the recovery plan agreed with the 
Food Standards Agency following its inspection in November 2011. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 July 2013 
 

Whilst there is a risk to the reputation of Torbay and the Council, the risk to 
the public is even greater. 
 
The Board request that the Mayor and Executive Lead review how the 
actions in recovery plan can be achieved in the short to medium term. 

 
20. Meadfoot Beach Chalets Development  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

21. Acquisition of Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

22. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Board considered the draft Work Programme for the Board which had been 
prepared following discussions with members of the Board. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board and Health Scrutiny Board (as circulated at the meeting) be agreed 
as a framework for the coming year; 
 
(ii) that the principle of undertaking overview and scrutiny reviews in 
different formats and in different venues in order to best engage with the 
community be agreed; 
 
(iii) that the Priorities and Resources Review Panel be appointed 
(comprising the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) and meet 
throughout the year to (a) review and monitor the revenue and capital 
budgets for the current year; and (b) to review and challenge the emerging 
proposals for delivering the Council’s priorities for the 2013/2014 financial 
year; and 
 
(iv) that, taking account of the areas of activity and spend identified 
within the Service Reviews for the Council, the Mayor be requested to 
identify approximately ten areas which the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
could usefully review in order to prepare “packages of evidence” which he 
could use to inform the budget setting process. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


